

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (LODG.) NO. 1551 OF 2019

Ferani Hotels Pvt. Ltd. & Anr. .. Petitioners
Vs.
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr.Girish Godbole a/w. Mr.Vivek A. Vashi, Ms. Zahera Padamsee for petitioners.

Mr.Shamrao Gore, AGP for respondent No.1-State.

**CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA &
N.J. JAMADAR, JJ.
(VACATION COURT)**

DATE : 10TH MAY 2019

P.C.

1 Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned AGP for the State.

2 The learned AGP has handed over a copy of the possession receipt dated 3rd May 2019. The learned AGP states that by this possession receipt, the respondents are in possession of the subject property. This is disputed by the learned counsels for the petitioners. The learned AGP, at this stage, hands over the possession receipt and also the award to the petitioners.

3 The petitioners are permitted to amend the petition for incorporating appropriate challenge to the possession receipt, award and also to the

acquisition proceedings. The amendment shall be carried out on or before 17th May 2019. The respondents are at liberty to file reply to the amended petition. The rival contentions of the parties are kept open. The compilation of documents tendered by the petitioners is taken on record.

4 The petition be listed on 21st May 2019.

[N.J. JAMADAR, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]